REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

GREENFIELDS INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY #3
VALLEJO, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER LTC80315F

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2008

Audits Section - Richmond
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Louise Wong
Audit Supervisor: Diana Dong
Auditor: Marvin Reynolds



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

November 24, 2009

Teresita Reyes, Administrator
Greenfields Intermediate Care Facility #3
100 Morgan Court

Vallejo, CA 94591

PROVIDER: GREENFIELDS INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY #3
PROVIDER NO. LTC80315F
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 451,719 $ 224.07
Net Audit Adjustment (10,037) (4.98)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 441,682 $ 219.09

This audit report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2
2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

850 Marina Bay Parkway, Building P, 2" Floor, MS 2104, Richmond, CA 94804-6403
Telephone: (510) 620-3100 FAX: (510) 620-3111
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Teresita Reyes
Page 2

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

P.O. Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Richmond
at (510) 620-3100.

Original Signed by
Louise Wong, Chief
Audits Section—Richmond

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
GREENFIELDS INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY #3

Provider Number:

LTC80315F

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj )

2. Other Client Days (Adj )

3.  Total Client Days

4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3)
SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj )
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Ad] )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )
3. Total Overpayments

Fiscal Period:
JANUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

AS AS
REPORTED AUDITED

2,016 2,016

0 0

2,016 2,016

$ 451,719 $ 441,682
$ 22407 $ 219.09
$ 0% 0
$ 0% 0
$ 0% 0
$ 0% 0




DDN SCHEDULE 2

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
GREENFIELDS INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY #3 JANUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

Provider Number:

LTC80315F
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NOS. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 1 11,873 (1,998) 9,875
050 |Leases and Rentals 3,579 3,579
055 |Real Property Taxes 3,202 3,202
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 2 15,754 (612) 15,142
070 |Property Insurance 3,720 3,720
075 [TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 38,128 (2,610) 35,518
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 8,393 8,393
085 |Utilities 14,076 14,076
090 |Client Transportation 11,721 11,721
095 [Dietary 10,642 10,642
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 600 600
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 45,432 0 45,432
110 [TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 83,560 (2,610) 80,950
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 18,000 18,000
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 0
125 [Lead Salaries 36,749 36,749
130 [Lead Fringe Benefits 835 835
135 [Aides Salaries 178,148 178,148
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 43,309 43,309
145 [Other Salaries 0
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 277,041 0 277,041

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
GREENFIELDS INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY #3

Provider Number:

DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

LTC80315F
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NOS. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 2,025 $ 2,025
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 1,240 1,240
185 |Nurse Consultant 275 275
190 [Psychologist Consultant 1,734 1,734
195 [Physician Consultant 1,750 1,750
200 [Recreational Consultant 1,440 1,440
205 [Social Service Consultant (Administrator Consultant) 12,750 12,750
210 [Other Consultant 1,002 1,002
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 22,216 0($ 22,216
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries 25,970 $ 25,970
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 59 59
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 3 23,521 (2,786) 20,735
230 |Other Administrative and General 4,5,6,7&8 19,352 (4,641) 14,711
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 68,902 (7,427)|% 61,475
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 451,719 (10,037)($ 441,682
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services 3,587 $ 3,587
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 455,306 (10,037)($ 445,269

Page 2 of 2




T obed sjuawisnipe uanbasqgns oy/1011d WoOJ) premio) palued asuered,

¥0EZ pUe £'20T¢ Suondas ‘T-GT "dnd SO
"a1ed jJuaired 0] palejal Jou ate Aay) se sasuadxa YIb ayeulwi@ o1

» 0S¢'8T$ (Tres) T6v'8T$ * [eI8USH pue sAelSIUIWLPY IBYIO (0504 4 14 (0504 9joTyebed 9

¥0EZ pUe £'20T¢ Suondas ‘T-GT "dnd SO
"uoITeIUaWINI0P JUBIDIYNSUI 10}
pue aJ1ed jusited 0] palejal 10U sk sasuadxa uoljeuop areuiwi|e ol
+ T6V'8T$ (89Z%) 6G.'8T$ * [elaus9 pue sAljelsiulWpyY JBYylO (0174 4 1% (01574 9joTyabed g

¥0EZ PUE ‘T°Z2TZ ‘€°20T¢ SUONIaS ‘I-GT "dnd SND
‘ared
juaned 01 pajejal 10U are sanjeuad asay] se soxe] JuswAioldwg
[elapa- Jo JuswAed aje| 0] anp sasuadxa Ajeuad areulwe o1
« 6SL'8T$ (e65%) zse'6TS [eJOUSD) pUE SANRNSIUIWPY JBYIO0  0£Z 2z v 0z 9JoTpabed v

¥0EZ PUB 00EZ SUONIAS ‘T-GT "gnd SIND
‘pred pue
pajliq SlUNOWEe 3y} JO SSaIXa Ul 93} aouerInsse Aljenb ayeurwn o)
GeL'0e$ (982'2%) Tes'ees S99 gourInNssy Aend 9¢¢e 4 1% 9¢¢e 9joTyabed ¢

¥0€Z pue ‘€'Z0TZ '00TZ SUONI3S ‘T-GT ‘dnd SND
"aJed waied 0] parejal
10U sabueyd ale| 1o} asuadxa Ajeuad 1saloiul abeliow areulwe o1
ZrT'sTS (219%) ¥S.'ST$ 1saJslul ebebuoy  G90 Z 14 590 gjoyabed ¢

¥0EZ pUe gQOT Suoidas ‘T-GT "dnd SIND
'$8|Npayds uoleloaidap
pajelap s,Japinoid ayr yum asibe o) sasuadxa uoneroaidap 1snlpe o)
G/8'6% (866'T$) €/8'TT$ uoneziuowy pue uoeroaidag Sv0 4 1% Sv0 9 Jo ¢ afied T

S1S00 d3140d3d Ol SININLSNCavy

paisnipy (esealoaq) pauoday sjuswisnlpy 1pny jo uoireue|dx3 aun uos 102 aun nqux3a ‘ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed ‘lpvy
9.0€ SHA
140d3d 11dnv 140d3d 1SOD
sadualajoy Loday
8 4GT€08D.1L1 800¢ ‘T€ ¥39NTDIA HONOYHL 8002 ‘T AYVNNVL  €# ALINIOVH 3HVD ILVIAIWHILNI SATIIANTIHD
suawisnlpy JaqwnpN Japinold poliad [eosiH awepN Japinoid

S92IAIBS a1e) YijeaH Jo 1uswiredsg eIUIOJI[ED JO 91eIS




Z abed siuawisnlpe juanbasqns oy/1o1d wouy premioy paled asuereg,
¥0€Z pUe 00EZ SUONIdS ‘T-GT "dnd SO
*196pa)| [eisuab
s Japinoid ayl yum aaibe 0] sesuadxa paliodal ayl 9|1ou0dal 01
TTLYT$ (00T%) TI8'VT$ * [elaus9) pue sAlelIsiuIWpPY 18ylo (054 4 14 0€c¢ 9joTyabed 8
¥0EZ PUB YZ'2ZTZ SUondas ‘T-GT 'dnd SIND
‘poriad Joud e 0] ureuad sexe) asay)l pue a|qemoje
10U aJe Saxe] aWOodUl Se saxe)] awodul a1elodlod areulwid ol
+ TI8'VTS$ (6ev'es) 0SZ'8T$ * [elaus9) pue sAlfelIsiuIiWpY 18ylo (054 4 14 (0574 9joTyabed L
S1S0D d3140d3d O1 SININLSNCav
paisnipy (esealoaq) pauoday sjuawisnlpy 1ipny jo uoneue|dx3 aun uos ‘10D aur nquyx3 ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed ‘lpvy
9.0€ SHA
140d3d 11dnvy 140d3d 1S0D
sadualajoy Loday
8 4GT€08D.1L1 800¢ ‘T€ ¥39NTDIA HONOYHL 8002 ‘T AYVNNVL  €# ALINIOVH 3HVD ILVIAIWHILNI SATIIANTIHD
syuawisn(py JaqunpN JaplAaoid poliad [easiHq aweN Japlnoid

S92IAIBS a1e) YijeaH Jo 1uswiredsg eIUIOJI[ED JO 91eIS



